

No. 21-972

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ARIZONA, AND
THIRTEEN OTHER STATES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH Attorney General	THEODORE E. ROKITA Attorney General
JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD Chief Deputy	THOMAS M. FISHER* Solicitor General
BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III Solicitor General	JULIA C. PAYNE MELINDA R. HOLMES Deputy Attorneys General
DREW C. ENSIGN Deputy Solicitor General Office of the Attorney General 2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 542-5025 beau.roysden@az.ag.gov <i>Counsel for Amici States</i>	Office of the Attorney General 302 W. Washington St. Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 tom.fisher@atg.in.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Additional counsel with signature block</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

I. The Federal Circuit’s Refusal to Apply the Pro-Veteran Canon at *Chevron* Step One Warrants Review 4

II. The Court Should Take This Case Either to Explain How *Chevron* Agrees with the Constitution and the APA or to Overrule It 7

 A. *Chevron* exists merely to vindicate Congressional delegation of policymaking authority, not to surrender all power to administrative agencies..... 8

 B. Under the Constitution and the APA, courts must interpret statutes *de novo* to determine the extent of policy delegation..... 13

1. Major-questions and non-delegation doctrines affect the interplay of <i>de novo</i> review and <i>Chevron</i> deference, but courts need guidance in that regard.....	14
2. The APA also requires <i>de novo</i> review of statutes authorizing agency action, but lower courts need guidance on that score as well.....	23
III. Alternatives to Broad Agency Deference Are Workable.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	10, 16
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	16
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)	16
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-1114 (argued Nov. 30, 2021).....	2
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g en banc vacated</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	20, 25
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Berndsen v. N.D. Univ. Sys.</i> , 7 F.4th 782 (8th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	8, 10

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2, 8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	5
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	17
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	18
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	4

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	18
<i>J.W. Hampton v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	2, 12, 19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	24
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	17, 22

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	5
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	13
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	16, 19
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	6
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	23
<i>Saguaro Healing LLC v. State</i> , 470 P.3d 636 (Ariz. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	12
<i>Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co.</i> , 423 P.3d 348 (Ariz. 2018)	26
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	5
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	16, 19
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Youngtown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 1.....	18
-------------------------------	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	23, 24
2018 Ariz. Legis. Serv. ch. 180	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-910	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	17
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Cass R. Sunstein, *Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)..... 14
- Daniel Ortner, *The End of Deference: How States Are Leading a (Sometimes Quiet) Revolution Against Administrative Deference Doctrines*, at 4 (March 11, 2020), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3552321> 26, 27
- Ernest A. Young, *Executive Preemption*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869 (2008)..... 14
- Henry P. Monaghan, *Marbury and the Administrative State*, 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983)..... 24
- John F. Manning, *The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance*, 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 223 (2000) 17
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Restoring Chevron's Domain*, 81 Mo. L. Rev. 983 (2016) 9, 23
- Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014)..... 18, 19
- Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) 19, 20
- Supreme Court Rule 37.2 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	14
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	14
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	15
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001).....	9
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Mead Doctrine: Rules and Standards, Meta-Rules and Meta-Standards</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2002).....	10
